A Bill for an Act Relating to the Reporting of Information on Subleases of State Lands.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 222 of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 222. Administration. (a) The department shall adopt rules and regulations and policies in accordance with the provisions of chapter 91, Hawaii Revised Statutes. The department may make such expenditures as are necessary for the efficient execution of the functions vested in the department by this Act. All expenditures of the department, as herein provided out of the Hawaiian home-administration account, the Hawaiian home-development fund, or the Hawaiian home-operating fund, and all monies necessary for loans made by the department, in accordance with the provisions of this Act, from the Hawaiian home-loan fund, shall be allowed and paid upon the presentation of itemized vouchers therefor, approved by the chairman of the commission. The department shall make an annual report to the legislature of the State upon the first day of each regular session thereof and such special reports as the legislature may from time to time require. The chairman of the commission shall give bond in the sum of \$25,000 for the faithful performance of his duties. The sureties upon the bond and the conditions thereof shall be approved annually by the governor.

(b) When land originally leased by the department is, in turn, subleased by the department's lessee or sublessee, the department shall submit, within ten days of the convening of any regular session, a written report to the legislature which shall cover the sublease transactions occurring in the calendar year prior to the regular session and shall contain the names of the persons involved in the transaction, the size of the area under lease, the purpose of the lease, the land classification of the area under lease, the tax map key number, the lease rental, the reason for approval of the sublease by the department, and the estimated net economic result accruing to the department, lessee and sublessee.

SECTION 2. Section 171-29, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 171-29 Report to legislature on all dispositions. (a) The board of land and natural resources shall submit a written report annually to the legislature within ten days of the convening of each regular session, of all land dispositions made in the preceding year, including sales, leases, leases with options to purchase, licenses, concessions, permits, exchanges, and setting aside of lands by executive orders, the persons to whom made, the size of each disposition, the purpose for which made, the land classification of each, the tax map key number, the per unit price paid or set, and whether the disposition was by auction, by drawing, or by negotiation. When land originally leased by the board is, in turn, subleased by the board's lessee or sublessee, the report shall include, in addition to the foregoing information, the reason for approval

566

of the sublease by the board and the estimated net economic result accruing to the State, lessee and sublessee.

(b) Whenever in this chapter any sale, lease, easement, license, executive order, quitclaim, exchange, or other disposition is made subject to disapproval of the legislature, a written report thereof containing the information required in subsection (a) of this section shall be submitted to the legislature in the session next following the date of the disposition within ten days of the convening of the session."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 2, 1972.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.